
From: Phyllis Beaulieu
To: "corey.segboer@aurorageosciences.com"
Cc: "Alice Baker"; "Bill Westwell (BWestwell@gov.nu.ca)"; "C. Beanish (cbeanish@gov.nu.ca)"; "Dave Hohnstein ";

"DFO Amy Liu"; "DFO David Balint"; "DFO Eric Kan"; "DFO Gary Cooper"; "DFO Jane Tymoshuk"; "DFO Loriena
Melnick"; "DFO Nicola Johnson"; "DFO Sarah Olivier"; "Don Carr"; "EC Environment Canada"; "Gjoa Haven
KIA"; "GN-CGS Patricio Fuentes"; "GN-CGS Wilfred Ntiamoah"; "GN-CLEY Julie Ross"; "GN-DOE Allison Loder";
"GN-DOE Dee Karadag"; "GN-DOE Froydis Reinhart"; "GN-DOE Robert Eno"; "Hamlet of Cambridge Bay";
"Hamlet of Gjoa Haven"; "Hamlet of Kugaaruk"; "Hamlet of Kugluktuk"; "Hamlet of Taloyoak"; "HTO Cambridge
Bay"; "HTO Gjoa Haven"; "HTO Kugluktuk"; "HTO Taloyoak"; "Ian Parsons "; "INAC Andrea Cull"; "INAC David
Abernethy"; "INAC Jeff Mercer"; "INAC Peter Kusugak"; "INAC Spencer Dewar"; "INAC Tanya Trenholm";
"Karlette Tunaley "; "KIA Geoff Clark"; "KIA Lena Adjun"; "Kugaaruk HTO"; "LouAnn Cornacchio "; "Luigi
Torretti (ltorretti@qiniq.com)"; "makikuranium "; "Melissa Joy"; "Mike Mifflin"; "NIRB Info"; "NIRB Li Wan";
"NIRB Ryan Barry"; "NIRB Sophia Granchinho"; "NPC Annie Ollie"; "NPC Bobby Suluk"; "NPC Brian Aglukark";
"NPC Conformity"; "NPC Jayko Alooloo"; "NPC Tommy Owlijoot"; "NTI Carson Gillis"; "NTI George Hakongak";
"NTI Jeannie Ehaloak"; "NTI Keith Morrison"; "NWMB Charlotte Sharkey"; "NWMB Paul Frame"; "PLA Gjoa Troy
Beaulieu"; "Rosemary Kilpatrick"; "Roy Green "; "Rumbolt, Ian"; "Sean Joseph
(sjoseph@nunavutwaterboard.org)"; "Steve Lines"; "Tom Livingston"

Subject: 2BE-MSX0712 Notice of INAC Inspection Non-Compliance
Date: Wednesday, February 10, 2010 12:40:00 PM
Attachments: 100203 2BE-MSX0712 Aerial_Inspection_Photos_Aug_3_2008-IMLE.pdf

100203 2BE-MSX0712 INAC to Silvermet Letter of Non Compliance-IMLE.pdf
100203 2BE-MSX0712 INSPECTION_PHOTOS_JULY_29_2009-IMLE.pdf
100203 2BE-MSX0712 Silvermet Landuse Permit Issues-IMLE.doc

Please see attached INAC Inspection documents for the above water licence.  All inspection files
pertaining to this application are available on the ftp site at the following link:
ftp://nunavutwaterboard.org/1%20PRUC/2%20MINING%20AND%20MILLING/2B/2BE%20-
%20Exploration/2BE-
MSX0712%20Silvermet/3%20TECHNICAL/0%20SCOPE%20ENFORCE%20(A)/1%20INSPECTION/
Regards,
 
 
Phyllis Beaulieu
Manager of Licensing
Nunavut Water Board
P.O. Box 119
Gjoa Haven, NU  X0B 1J0
Phone:  (867) 360-6338, Ext. 26
Fax:  (867) 360-6369
Email:  licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org
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Water Licence:  2BE-MSX0712 Silvermet Inc (Aurora Geosciences Ltd) 
Land Use Permit:  2007J0012 (Valley Lake) 
 


Inspection photographs –August 3, 2008  
(taken by WRO M. Joy) 


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







    
 
 
 


 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








  


  


INAC Field Operations 
P.O. Box 100       
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0                                                                                                
                       
 
Feb 3, 2010 
 
 
Silvermet Corporation (Silvermet Inc.) 
8 King Street East, Suite 1704 
Toronto, ON  M5C 1B5 
    
 
Re: Water Licence 2BE-MSX0712 (Silvermet Inc.) Notice of  Non-Compliance 
 
 
Aurora Geosciences Ltd’s request for an exemption of the 30 meter set back condition of the water licence 
was denied by the NWB in a letter dated November 10, 2008.  The NWB determined that the terms and 
conditions of the License would remain in effect without change. 
 
As such, during a review of findings from the 2009 inspection season, it has been confirmed that the camp 
has not been moved and that several non-compliance issues still exist at the camp licensed under Water 
Licence 2BE-MSX0712.  
 
The enclosed is a letter detailing the current status of the site and the need for corrective action, which 
requires an immediate response from your company. 
 
Should you require more information or clarification please contact the undersigned. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Melissa Joy 
Water Resource Officer, Kitikmeot Region 
Indian & Northern Affairs Canada 
PO Box 100, Iqaluit, NU  X0A 0H0 
E-mail: Melissa.Joy@inac.gc.ca  
Ph: (867) 975-4548 
Fx: (867) 979-6445 
 
 
 
Enclosures: Notice of Non-Compliance, Site Inspection Photographs (2008, 2009) 
 
 
Cc:  
Peter Kusugak – Manager of Field Operations, Indian & Northern Affairs Canada  
Spencer Dewar – Manager of Land Administration, Indian & Northern Affairs Canada  
Phyllis Beaulieu – Manager Licensing, Nunavut Water Board 
Corey Segboer – Aurora Geosciences Ltd 
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INAC Field Operations 
P.O. Box 100       
Iqaluit, NU X0A 0H0                                                                                                
                     File: 2BE-MSX0712 
         CIDM# 387794 
 
Feb 3, 2010 
 
 
Silvermet Corporation (Silvermet Inc.) 
8 King Street East, Suite 1704 
Toronto, ON  M5C 1B5 
 
 
Re:  Notice of Non-Compliance, Contravention of Water Licence 2BE-MSX0712  


Location of camp within 30 meter high water set back 
 


  
During inspections of the Silvermet Camp in 2007, 2008, and 2009, under water licence 2BE-
MSX0712 (the “Water Licence”), issues of non-compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
licence were found at the site by both Water Resource Officers and Resource Management 
Officers (Permit # N2007J0012).   
 
The camp has been constructed within a confined land space jutting out onto the Lake, and 
sloping downward to the water.  As such, the majority of camp infrastructure and camp activities 
occur within 30 meter of the high water mark, which include waste disposal (i.e.: sumps, latrine 
locations), fuel storage and refuelling activities.  The physical characteristics of the site in 
addition to the proximity of the camp to the water, and combined with a lack of off-season 
monitoring, pose an unnecessary and serious risk to the environment.  Site inspection 
photographs from 2008 and 2009 are enclosed for your reference. 
 
Aurora Geosciences Ltd (on behalf of the Licensee, Silvermet Inc.) submitted a Request for 
Amendment (Exemption) to the Nunavut Water Board (NWB) to allow camp infrastructure, fuel 
and sumps to remain within the 30 meter high water mark.  This request was reviewed by the 
NWB and was subsequently denied: it was determined that the existing the terms and conditions 
of the Licence would remain in effect without change (letter dated November 10, 2008). 
 
In 2009, a site visit on July 29, 2009 (Resource Management Officer –Kitikmeot Region) 
confirmed that camp infrastructure remains in place and that fuel is being stored within the 30 
meter high water mark.  In particular: 
 Four barrels of fuel were left within one meter of the water, near the floating dock; 
 Secondary containment structures had collapsed (near former helicopter apron area); 
 The latrine shack has been relocated over the second sump constructed by Aurora 


Geosciences (behind tent frame shacks); and 
 Land Use Permit N2007J0012 is currently expired. 


 
To date, the Licensee has not yet submitted a plan for compliance, provided a current record of 
progressive reclamation activities, or demonstrated evidence of additional monitoring activities.    
 
As well, we understand that the land use permit for this site has expired and cannot be renewed 
due to non-compliance with the terms and conditions set out in the permit. The Licensee is 
reminded that without a valid land use permit the Licensee cannot occupy this site. 
 







  


  


In an effort to facilitate compliance, please confirm your intentions with respect to the use of the 
site and the major issues of non-compliance, namely the relocation of the camp to a more suitable 
area and the proximity of fuel to the Lake. As well, please provide a plan addressing how and 
when the issues identified will be mitigated.  This plan should provide proposed coordinates for 
the relocation of camp infrastructures and fuel storage, include mitigation and monitoring 
measures which are to occur in the interim, and a plan for the abandonment and restoration of the 
current camp location 
 
If I have not received a satisfactory response from you by Feb 28, 2010, I will determine 
appropriate action to be undertaken forthwith pursuant to the Nunavut Waters and Nunavut 
Surface Rights Tribunal Act.   
 
 Should you require more information or clarification please contact the undersigned.   
 
 
 


    Melissa  Joy                      _____Original signed by_____ 


      Inspector           Inspector’s Signature  


 


Melissa Joy 
Water Resource Officer, Kitikmeot Region 
Indian & Northern Affairs Canada 
PO Box 100, Iqaluit, NU  X0A 0H0 
E-mail: Melissa.Joy@inac.gc.ca  
Ph: (867) 975-4548 
Fx: (867) 979-6445 
 


 


Enclosures: 


1. Inspection Photographs, July 29, 2009 


2. Inspection Photographs, August 3, 2008 


 


         


Cc:  
Peter Kusugak – Manager of Field Operations, Indian & Northern Affairs Canada  
Spencer Dewar – Manager of Land Administration, Indian & Northern Affairs Canada  
Phyllis Beaulieu – Manager Licensing, Nunavut Water Board 
Corey Segboer – Aurora Geosciences Ltd 
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Water Licence:  2BE-MSX0712 Silvermet Inc (Aurora Geosciences Ltd) 
Land Use Permit:  2007J0012 (Valley Lake) 
 


Inspection photographs –July 29, 2009  
(taken by RMO B. Pedersen; notations by WRO M. Joy) 


 


Photograph 1: Aerial View of Silvermet Camp 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







  


 
Photograph 2: Aerial view of Silvermet camp –Fuel storage, infrastructure, and former latrines  


within 30 metre set-back from water 
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Photograph 3: Aerial view of Silvermet camp - Camp is situated within 30 metre set back from water 
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Photograph 4. Collapsed secondary containment near helicopter apron area. 
 
 


 
Photograph 5. Full fuel drums (4) left beside water at dock location. 






Land Administration






File No N2007J0012

P.O. Box 100







CIDM #388157

IQALUIT, NU, X0A 0H0


Phone: 867-975-4275


FAX: 867-975-4286


February 3, 2009

Silvermet Corporation (Silvermet Inc.)


8 King Street East, Suite 1704


Toronto, ON  M5C 1B5



Re:
Silvermet Corporation


Type of Operation: Campsite


Land Use Permit No. N2007J0012


Location: Valley Lake Area, Kitikmeot, NU


Permit No. N2007J0012 issued May 7, 2007 for this operation expired May 6, 2009. Your subsequent request for an extension of this permit was denied due to non-compliance issues with both this permit as well as Water Licence 2BE-MSX0712.


In correspondence from you on June 25, 2009 (attached) you noted that all issues with regards to your Land Use Permit from our letter dated May 22, 2009 had been rectified and you believed that you were in compliance with the terms and conditions of the LUP. An Inspection was done on July 29, 2009 and the inspector noted that you were still not in compliance with several issued previously identified.  Specifically these are:


· infrastructure still remains within the 31m setback of the high water mark

· secondary containment structures has collapsed


· full fuel barrels remain near the dock which poses serious environmental risks

You are therefore requested to provide a Final Plan for this permit as required under Section 33 of the Territorial Land Use Regulations (TLUR). This plan is to detail the plans for abandonment and restoration of the current camp location as well as mitigation and monitoring measures which are to occur in the interim with respect to the existing camp infrastructures and fuel storage. 


If you intend on further activities, a new application will be required. Such an application will only be considered if you meet the current requirements of the existing LUP and Water License and any required mitigation measures. A Final Plan is requested by February 28, 2009 at which point you may be considered in violation of the Territorial Lands Act and the Territorial Land Use Regulations if it isn’t received.

Please call me anytime at 867-975-4283 or e-mail me at Jeff.Mercer@ainc-inac.gc.ca if you have any questions.


Sincerely,


Original signed and mailed

Jeff G. Mercer


Land Administrator Specialist


Land Administration

cc:
Peter Kusugak, Manager, Field Operations



Spencer Dewar, Manager – Land Administration



Phyllis Beaulieu, Manager Licensing, Nunavut Water Board


RMO - Kitikmeot RMO


Corey Segboer – Aurora Geosciences Ltd.



